MY ety siftreur, ‘Y <aradis, I9s|

IN THE INCOME TAX APPELLATE TRIBUNAL

SHRI AMITABH SHUKLA, ACCOUNTANT MEMBER

‘B’ BENCH: CHENNAI

ft a9 o1 faoRa 39, =nfe T v St srifrary [, aar Jew & 9y
BEFORE SHRI SS VISWANETHRA RAVI, JUDICIAL MEMBER AND

ST e H./ITA N0.1824/Chny/2024, Assessment Years: 2013-14
ST e H./ITA N0.1825/Chny/2024, Assessment Years: 2014-15
TIPS e H./ITA N0.1826/Chny/2024, Assessment Years: 2019-20

Deputy Commissioner
Tax, Central Circle-1(3),

Chennai.

(Glﬁ?lT?-ﬁ/Appellant)
e #t 3R A/ Assessee by

of

Income

M.Mahadevan,

No.24, Park Avenue Street,

Shenoy Nagar,
Chennai-600 030.

[PAN: AAJPM5888R]

(Fcg2fi/Respondent)

Shri G.Gireesh, C.A

Tl B 3R | /Revenue by Ms.C.Vatchala, CIT

G4Ig 3 aRIG/Date of Hearing 08.04.2025

Yo &1 dRE /Date of Pronouncement 30.05.2025
MSA/ORDER

PER AMITABH SHUKLA, A.M :

The below mentioned appeals have been filed by the appellant

Revenue for AY-2013-14, AY-2014-15 and 2019-20 contesting the order

of Ld. First Appellate Authority indicated Column-E, herein below:-

ﬁl.o Aﬁg:al AYs Appellant CIT(A) Order Details Respondent
A B C D E F
ITA No. Deputy DIN & Order No.ITBA / APL / | M.Mahadevan,
L M [/ 250 / 2024-25 /| |No.24 Park
L | 1824 Chny | o g4 | COMMISST | 1064430408(1) dated | o ar
12024 - oner of 50.04.2024. Avenue Street,
Income Shenoy Nagar,




ITA Nos.1824, 1825 & 1826/Chny/2024

A No Tax, DIN & Order No. ITBA / APL / | Chennai-600
' - M / 250 / 2024-25 |/
2 | 1825/ chny | 2014-15 | Chennai. 1064439667(1) dated | 050
/2024 29.04.2024. [PAN:
DIN & Order No. ITBA / APL / | AAJPM5888R]
ITA No. M / 250 [/ 2024-25 |
3 | 1826/ Chny | 2019-20 1064440314(1) dated
/ 2024 29.04.2024.
2.0 The appellant Revenue has raised following grounds of appeal

for AY’s 2013-14. 2014-15 & 2019-20.

GROUNDS OF APPEAL

FOR AY-2013-14 & 2014-15

1. The order of the learned Commissioner of 1lncome Tax
(Appeals) is erroneous on facts of the case and in law.

2. The Ld.CIT(A) erred in directing to treat the residential status of
the assessee as Non-Resident and consequently deleting the addition
made of Rs.1,95,70,965/ - being the income earned by the assessee
abroad and brought to tax.

3. The ld. CIT(A) erred in holding that the data as per Foreigner
Regional Registration Office cannot be considered for the purpose of
determination of period of stay of the assessee in India.

4. The Id. CIT(A) erred in holding that the stampings in the Visas
indicating the purpose of travel abroad to Malaysia, Singapore,
Thailand, etc. as 'social purpose' is for business purpose and
consequently, the travel outside India is for the purpose of
employment and therefore the assessee has to be treated as Non-
resident considering that the period of stay is not exceeding 182 days.

5. The Id. CIT(A) has erred in ignoring the fact that the assessee's
claim that he was resident of UAE Was disproved by the AO with
evidence and the same is also relevant for the purpose of
determination of residential status of the assessee.

6. The Id. CIT(A) has failed to appreciate that the assessee has been

declaring his residential status as NRI thereby not disclosing his
income earned abroad in the income tax returns filed in India and that

Page - 2 - of 49




ITA Nos.1824, 1825 & 1826/Chny/2024

he has not declared global income in the tax returns filed in any
country.

7. For these grounds and any other ground including amendment of
grounds that may be raised during the course of the appeal
proceedings, the order of learned CIT(Appeals) may be set aside and
that of the Assessing Officer be restored.

FOR AY-2019-20

1.  The order of the learned Commissioner of Income Tax (Appeals)
is erroneous on facts of the case and in law.

2. The Ld.CIT(A) erred in directing to treat the residential status of
the assessee as Non-Resident and consequently deleting the addition
made of Rs.2,11,13,549/- being the income earned by the assessee
abroad and brought to tax.

2.1 The Id. CIT(A) erred in holding that the data as per Foreigner
Regional Registration Office cannot be considered for the purpose of
determination of period of stay of the assessee in India.

2.2 The Id. CIT(A) erred in holding that the stampings in the Visas
indicating the purpose of travel abroad to Malaysia, Singapore,
Thailand, etc. as 'social purpose' is for business purpose and
consequently, the travel outside India is for the purpose of
employment and therefore the assessee has to be treated as Non-
resident considering that the period of stay is not exceeding 182 days.

2.3 The Id. CIT(A) has erred in ignoring the fact that the assessee's
claim that he was resident of UAE was disproved by the AO with
evidence and the same is also relevant for the purpose of
determination of residential status of the assessee.

2.4 The Id. CIT(A) has failed to appreciate that the assessee has
been declaring his residential status as NRI thereby not disclosing his
income earned abroad in the income tax returns filed in India and that
he has not declared global income in the tax returns filed in any
country.

3. The ld. CIT(A) erred in deleting the addition made towards Long
Term Capital Gains of Rs.2,94,33,160/- without appreciating that the
transfer of shares at face value don't represent the real and actual

Page - 3-0f 49



ITA Nos.1824, 1825 & 1826/Chny/2024

consideration and that transfer of immovable property to the wife of the
assessee represent consideration received by the assessee
indirectly for transfer of his shares.

3.1 The Id. CITA) has erred in deleting the addition made towards
Long Term Capital Gains of Rs.2,94,33,160/- without appreciating the
facts and evidence on record and disregarding the finding of the AO
that the transaction of transfer of asset, being land & building, at a
value less than the value in the books, by Oriental Cuisines
Private Ld. (OCPL, in short) to the wife of the assessee, Smt. Badr
Unissa amounts to a colourable device to avoid tax liability.

3.2 The Id. CIT(A) has failed to appreciate that the AO has clearly
mentioned in the assessment order that the transaction of transfer of
the asset under slumpp sale to the wife of the assessee is mere make-
believe arrangement and that all the parties including the assessee's
wife, his son and his entities are involved in these
transactions.

3.3 Theld. CIT(A) has failed to appreciate that the transfer of shares
of OCPL at a face value of Rs.100/- in August, 2018 was much less
than the value of the shares as in June, 2018 of Rs.19,556/- per share
as furnished by the assessee himself during the assessment
proceedings, and that consideration has been received indirectly
through transfer of Land & Building in favour of his wife at lesser value
than the value of the property in the books of OCPL.

3.4 The Id.CITIA) having found that as per the Business Transfer
Agreement, the impugned property at No.71, Cathedral Road was
subject of transfer to M/s Cool Cream Milano Pvt. Ltd. (CCMPL) on
1.8.2018 ought to have inferred that the transfer of the said property by
OCPL on 21.12.2018 to the wife of the assessee for a lesser
consideration amounts to colourable device adopted by the assessee
to avoid his tax liability.

3.5 The Id. CIT(A) failed to note that the Net Asset Value of the
shares of OCPL adopted by the assessee of Rs.(-790/-) as on
31.3.2018 has no relevance considering that the subject matter of
transfer related only to the transfer of Fine Dine & Lodging Division,
and also that the value of brands transferred have not been
considered.

3.6 The Ld.CIT(A) failed to note that the value of assets and

Page - 4 - of 49



ITA Nos.1824, 1825 & 1826/Chny/2024

liabilities of the Fine Dine & Lodging division adopted in the books of
OCPL and CCMPL was different, in as much the value of land was
shown at Rs.7,74,90,625/- in OCPL, at Rs.2,25,12,000/- in M/s Cool
Cream Milano Pvt. Ltd., for which no valid explanation was given by
the assessee and in view of the same the CIT(A) ought to have
confirmed that the sale consideration was received indirectly by the
assessee.

3.7 The Id. CITIA) erred in observing that the transaction was
between two corporate entities disregarding the fact that the same was
on account of transfer of shares and controlling interest of the
assessee in OCPL.

3.8 Theld. CIT(A) failed to note that as OCPL had not executed sale
deed in favour of CCMPL in respect of the property at No. 71,
Cathedral Road, CCMPL cannot be considered as owner of the
property for the purpose of capital gains in regard to the transfer made
to Badr Unissa.

3.9 The Id. CIT(A) has erred in holding that the assessee is not a
party to the slumpp sale and the understated value of the property is
only to be assessed in the hands of transacting parties without
considering that all connected transactions are integrated one with
related parties to give effect to the transfer of shares by the assessee
in lieu of transfer of Fine Dine and Lodging Division in his nominee
company.

3.10 The Id. CITIA) erred in observing that the assessee is not a party
to the slumpp sale contradicting his own finding that the transfer of
Fine Dine and Lodging division as in respect of his shareholding in
OCPL.

4. For these grounds and any other ground including amendment of
grounds that may be raised during the course of the appeal

proceedings, the order of learned CIT(Appeals) may be set aside and
that of the Assessing Officer be restored.

All the three appeals raised by the Revenue, vide ITA Nos. 1824, 1825 &

1826 are centering around common issues and hence for the purposes of

Page - 5 - of 49



ITA Nos.1824, 1825 & 1826/Chny/2024

convenience were heard and are being adjudicated together by this
common order.

3.0 Before proceeding further we deem it necessary to briefly
recapitulate the facts of the present case which are seminal to the appeal
of the Revenue. The assessee, Shri M Mahadevan popularly known as
‘Hot Breads Mahadevan’ is into the business of setting up of restaurants
and bakeries under his own brands like hot bread and of other brands in
partnership with brand owners, in India and overseas. Thus, he is having
holding companies, assets and financial interests in various countries
including India. A search and seizure action u/ s 132 of the Act was
carried out on 03.01.2019. During the search proceedings it was detected
that the assessee Shri Mahadevan was claiming his status as Non-
Resident in the Income tax returns filed by him and thus has been
declaring his income earned in India only. He was not declaring the global
income on account of his claim of being Non-Resident. Consequent to
search proceedings, the assessment order u/s 153A for A.Y 2013-14 to
2018-19 and u/s 143(3) for A.Y 2019-20 were passed on 30.03.2022 by
determining the residential status of the assessee u/s 6 of the Act as
'Resident in India’ for Tax purposes as per the Income-tax Act, 1961 and
his global income was brought to tax. The details of additions made
during the relevant assessment years contested through the present

appeal are as under:

Page - 6 - of 49



ITA Nos.1824, 1825 & 1826/Chny/2024

Addition  madeduring assessment Residential
AY roceedings status as

P g per AO
2013-14 Global income brought to tax—Rs. 1,95,70,965 Resident
2014-15 Global income brought to tax—Rs. 1,91,89,678 Resident

2019-20 1. Global income brought to tax —Resident
Rs.2,11, 13,549

2. Long term capital gain on sale of
shares — Rs. 2,94,33,160/-

As regards the issue of Tax residency of the assessee, during the course
of assessment proceedings, upon verification of the documents,
Information obtained from the FRRO, copies of Visa and Passport etc,
Ld.AO noted that Shri. Mahadevan had stayed / resided in India as per

below mentioned details:-

IS\:;' Asst. Year T(rjggildl\cla%. i%ftigs rl—git:éy ?nolaggisn stsic:)(zr:tisaelcsiitgaus
year Preceding 4 years
1 2008-09 w09 | -
2 2009-10 21 | - Resident
3 2010-11 253 | - Resident
4 2011-12 186 577 Resident
5 2012-13 178 763 Resident
6 2013-14 183 832 Resident
7 2014-15 183 800 Resident
8 2015-16 182 730 Resident
9 2016-17 182 726 Resident
10 2017-18 178 730 Resident
11 2018-19 177 725 Resident
12 2019-20 169 894 Resident

Page - 7 - of 49



ITA Nos.1824, 1825 & 1826/Chny/2024

3.1 From, the above table the Ld.AO concluded that the assessee
had stayed in India for more than 182 days during AYs 2011-12, 2013-14,
2014-15, 2015-16, 2016-17, thereby satisfying Section 6(1)(a) and so he
is a resident in India as per Income-tax Act, 1961 (hereinafter the Act).
Further, he had stayed in India for more than 60 days in each year during
AYs 2012-13, 2017-18 and 2018-19 and for more than 365 days in
immediately preceding 4 years respectively. Accordingly, the assessee
absolutely satisfies the provisions of Sec 6(1)(c) beyond doubt in those
AYs i.e. an individual is said to be resident in India in any previous year if
he had within 4 years preceding that year had been in India for a period
or periods amounting in all to 365 days or more is in India for a period or
periods amounting in all to 60 days or more in that year. Even otherwise,
as the assessee has stayed in India for more than 60 days in each AY
and more than 365 days in immediately preceding 4 years respectively,
the AO held that he clearly satisfied the provisions of sec 6(1)(c). During
assessment proceedings, the Ld.AO also noted from the stampings on
copies of visas & passport that the assessee’s overseas travel was meant
for social purpose/visitors purpose and not for employment/Business
purpose. It was also held that the period of stay in India would be counted
from the time the assessee actually /physically left/entered the India and

not from mere stamps on passports. Therefore, Shri. Mahadevan was

Page - 8 - of 49



ITA Nos.1824, 1825 & 1826/Chny/2024

held to be resident for the purpose of Income-tax Act, 1961, in India
during AYs 2013-14 to 2019-20. The Ld.AO rejected the arguments of the
assessee qua his tax residency, in corresponding period, in UAE w.r.t
DTAA between India and UAE. The Ld.AO, inter alia, observed that by
merely furnishing the tax residency certificate from UAE in the name of
the assessee (obtained during 2021 for the past years) does not confer
the residential status to assessee, as per Article 4 of DTAA between
INDIA and UAE, in the Arab Emirates. During the assessment
proceedings, the assessee submitted before the Ld.AO, the computation
of income for AYs 2013-14 to 2019-20 taking into account the global
incomes of the assessee based on the return of income filed in USA and
Canada for the said assessment years and for the other countries
estimated income admitted in the sworn statement given on 03.01.2019,
vide his letter dated 21.03.2022. The Ld.AO held that by being a resident
of Indian the assessee ought to have declared all his global income, for
taxation in India. The purpose of showing the residential status as NRI by
the assessee is only a ploy to ensure that his global income is not
assessed and thereby not brought to tax in India. In view of the above
factual and evidence-based position, the assessee's residential status
was determined as Resident in India and his global income brought to tax

in India.

Page - 9 - of 49



ITA Nos.1824, 1825 & 1826/Chny/2024

3.2 Another issue dealt by the Ld AO for AY 2019-20 was regarding
the claim of Long term capital loss of Rs 2,60,11,810/- on account of
share transfer transactions. As per brief facts the assessee was having
99.99 % holding of his company called cool cream milano pvt. Ltd. (
CCMPL) . The said CCMPL acquired through a slump sale agreement, a
fine dining division owned by another of assessee’s company oriental
cuisine pvt Itd ( OCPL) , in which he was having 31.81% shareholding .
The Ld AO noted from, evidences comprising valuation reports, email
communication between assessee and his key associates including
financial, legal consultants etc that a company whose shares were valued
in upwards of Rs.19000/- app. in preceding about 6 months was sold for
a paltry sum of Rs.100 per share . The AO also noted inherent
inconsistency in email corresponds alluding that much after the share
transfer agreements were executed , the assessee and his key
associates including financial , legal consultants etc were still deliberating
on share valuations etc alluding towards creation of a bogus and fictitious
trail. The Ld AO also observed that the sale of fine dining division of
OCPL to CCMPL included a significantly valued property at 71 cathedral
road in Chennai, which was again sold by OCPL to assessee’s wife
Ms.Badrunissa at a much lower value. The Ld.AO concluded that the

entire share transfer transaction was built to avoid and escape real

Page - 10 - of 49



ITA Nos.1824, 1825 & 1826/Chny/2024

taxation and in reality represented a dubious colourable transaction. The
Ld.AO therefore proceeded to make an addition of Rs.2,94,33,160/-.

3.3 Aggrieved by the order, the assessee filed appeal before
Ld.CIT(A) for AYs 2013-14 to 2019-20 on the above issues. During
appellate proceedings, the Ld.CIT(A) in his order dated 29.04.2024
allowed the appeal of assessee qua issue of tax residency in India , by

stating in para 7.13.4 of his order, as under:

"....7.13.4 1 have considered the submissions of the assessee and the following
inferences are drawn:

(a) The assessee has businesses outside India in many countries and this
fact is not in dispute. He has business interests in UAE, USA,
Singapore, France. USA, Switzerland, Muskat, Canada, Hongkong,
Australia, Myanmar, Canada, Malaysia etc. This fact has been
established during the search proceedings and is a finding of search.
The AO has also considered that the appellant had earned incomes
from activities from those countries.

(b) The assessee has Business Interests in Malaysia and Singapore and in
fact his income in Singapore & Malaysia has been considered by the AO
during the Assessment Proceedings.

(c) The details of Business caried at Singapore as discussed by the AO as

under:
Country Entity name Assessee's holding
Singapore HSB Restaurants(7) 15%
Anjappar Restaurant(6) 5%
Urban Roti Restaurants(2J 10%
Stick Ice 5%
KailashParbhat 15%
Malaysia Anjappar Restaurant(6) 5-7.5%
HSB Restaurants(6) 10%

Page - 11 - of 49



ITA Nos.1824, 1825 & 1826/Chny/2024

(d) The various correspondences submitted by the appellant show that he
had applied for Multi Entry Visa to Singapore and Malaysia and the
purpose of the visit was made for business purpose.

(e) The Multiple Entry Visit to Malaysia can be used for Business Purposes
as well as for Social purposes as per the Malaysian government
website.

() The appellant is travelling every year 3-4 times to Singapore and
Malaysia and unless there is business purpose, most would not travel to
same places for tourism repeatedly year after year.

(g9) The appellant's claim that his travel to Singapore and Malaysia has not
been directly from India. He has travelled to Dubai and from there he
has travelled to Singapore and Malaysia and vice versa. His claim that
once he travels to UAE for business purpose and from there if he
undertakes travel to other countries it makes no difference to stay in
India and makes no difference in determination of stay cannot be
brushed aside.

Lastly the Submission of the assessee that there is no provision in law to treat
"travel outside India on visitor visa" as stay in India.
7.13.5 Though the assessee has travelled on Multiple Entry Visas/Social Visits to
Malaysia and Singapore, the existence of business has been accepted by the AO.
Infact the income from business in Singapore has been considered by the AO. The
appellant's claim that his travel to those countries on Multiple Entry Visas/ Social
Visits for purposes of business cannot be brushed aside as he has business
interests in those countries. Infact the income from his activity from Singapore has
been considered by the AO during the assessment proceedings. Further as stated
by the assessee there is no provision to treat travel outside India on visitor visa as
Stay in India. In view of the above, the view of the AO that the visit on Multiple Visit
visa/ Social visits is not for business/Employment cannot be upheld.
7.13.6 The AO has relied on article of DTAA between India and UAE to determine
residency but this is not relevant for determining stay period as the STAY in
India has to be determined as per the provisions of section 6 of Income Tax
Act, 1961.

7.13.7 Similarly, the reliance of the AO on the returns filed by the appellant in the
USA is not material to determine his residential status in India which has to be
determined as per section 6 of the Income Tax Act,1961.
7.14 In Conclusion,

» The appellant has not stayed in India for 182 days in any of the relevant

years under appeal.

» The appellant was travelling abroad for business purposes and judicial
forums in the various case laws have held that the word Employment in
clause (a) of explanation-I to section 6(1)(c)is to be interpreted widely to
include business or profession.

Page - 12 - of 49



ITA Nos.1824, 1825 & 1826/Chny/2024

» The appellant is eligible to claim the benefit as per clause (a) of
explanation-I to section 6(1)(c) as he has not stayed for 182 days in any
year.

7.15 Hence the view of the AO that the appellant is Resident for Tax Purposes as
per section 6 (1) (a) or 6(1)(c)cannot be upheld. The status of the appellant is
"Non-Resident” for Tax Purposes for all the years under appeal as per section 6 of
the Act. Consequently, only the income earned in India by the appellant is liable
for taxation under the Income tax act. Hence the grounds no 1 to 15 are allowed.
7.16 The AO has made estimation to the income of the appellant in the years
under appeal. As the assessee is held to be a Non-resident the estimation of
income earned abroad cannot be brought to tax and the additions are deleted.
Hence the ground no. 16 is allowed...."

3.4 As regards the issue of addition on account of long term capital gains , the Ld first

appellate authority in para 8.6.1 to 8.6.13 of his order has held as under :-

8.6.1 A MOU dt: 30.07.2018 signed between the appellant and investor M/s
Peepul provided for division of the business of the company OCPL as per their
share holding pattern 1.e. 31.245 : 67.746 in view of mounung losses. It was
agreed upon that the Fine Dining and Lodging (FDL in short) business along
with the liabilities would be taken over by the appellant and the balance
assets and lhabilities of OCPL would be with Peepul. The consideration for
transfer of FDL Division as per the agreement was fixed was Rs. 21 Cr which
included the taking over of liability of Rs.19,00,36,905/- payable to M/s City
Union Bank by the assessee and adjusting Rs.2 Cr from capital of the

assessee and the assessee had to transfer his shares in OCPL to Peepul.

Page - 13 - of 49



ITA Nos.1824, 1825 & 1826/Chny/2024

8.6.2 The MOU was given effect by way of slump sale transfer of FDL
division of business through BTA d01.08.2018 with the transfer of FDL
Divison (including lodge at 71, Cathedral Read, Chennai-600086) from M/s
OCPL to M/s Cool Cream Milano P Lid ( M/s CCMPL) for a consideration of
Rs.1,00,000/- in which the appellant holds 99.99% shares.

8.6.3 On 18.08.2018, the assessee transferred the shares held by him in
OCPL of Rs.2825600 (28256X100 face value] to M/s Peepul vide share
purchase agreement dt: 18.08.2018. The assessee claimed long term capital
loss of Rs. (-26011810/-) in the AY 2019-20 on the said wransaction.

8.6.4 The transfer of shares by the appellant and the handing over of FD
division 1o M/s CCMPL resulted in execution of the MOU dt: 30.07.2018.

8.6.5 The appellant has transferred his shares at face value to existing
investor shareholders. The AO has made a mention of value of share of OCPL
as Rs. 19,560/~ per share however he has not provided the basis for arriving
at this figure. The AQ has also not adopted this value for detemination of
capital gains. The appellant has submitted that there is no basis for adoption
of this figures. The Appellant has submitted he has only transferred his shares
for a consideration which was higher than the valuation under Section SOCA
and Section 56 of the Income-tax Act, 1961 read with Rule 11UAA and Rule
11UA. In this context, the appellant has made his submission that the NAV
of the shares of OCPL as per the Balance sheet as on 31/07/2018 is Rs.11 as
per Rule 11UA and the same is considered for purposes of business transfer
arrangement. Further the FMV of share as on 31 /03/2018 as per rule 11UA
is Rs.(-790). Hence it appears that AO has ignored the abovesaid value in
computing the capital gains on transfer of shares.

8.6.6 As per Business Transfer Agreement dated 01/08/2018 the FDL
division has been transferred from OCPFL to CCMPL, nominee of the
appellant. It is also seen that the business has been transferred by way of a
slump sale transaction between OCPL and CCMPL. This slump sale also
includes the property bearing No.71, cathedral road, Chennai. The Assects
and Liabilities for slump sale shown hy M/s OCPL and M/s CCPL is as under:

Page - 14 - of 49



ITA No0s.1824, 1825 & 1826/Chny/2024

{a) In the books of M/s OCPL
|_Aszets snd Lisbilivies of Fine Dine and iodging Dusiness ax a1 31.07.2018
o-:mo\n-n )

: He : ) ‘ » -
(7 S e — P XA T
[Fedurive Cepoains

[favensoriss
Food & wevarages 39.3i0]
moat 2.7

. rnaterials 1,12.373
Yionery A aaR
L EERETY
Yotal Arvets (A) 1 15a
Ciatilitios —— T eT——

L 112,
« v
Ny Coolitorn )_._mm

Fotal Uinbiiven (8) 2
e (A-8) (43,37 333)

5.1 m-mwmmmmwmluma~momlawgw
undertaking of Oriental Culsinos Private Lad, bought by Cool Cream Milano

Private Led: N
. | Farticulars 1n Ra.
[ Fiaed Assers:
1 Flant and Machinery i
2 Furmiture and Fixturenm %
3 1Computers —1 10839

Page - 15 - of 49



ITA Nos.1824, 1825 & 1826/Chny/2024

4 Vehiclos DA OV
| 5 Elpctrival Firtings e s AL 182 |
6 Building - Loasshald ik i R O RO
- A 18~ Cwry ! LOT.2T, A
] Land 2 ZAA2000 |
. Currvnt Ansots === = S e

L) Security deposits T AT
Inventarios
2 | Vood & Bevarages . 22.39.310
Q FPacking wwtoriale o i 172980 |
11 Housekeeping mateciale ANEITE
32 | Stationery 34448
A Bandk 22,128
Total Asscts (A) 8.28,20,596
R R e e T e
a Saty Codon Bank D and Toom Lo LAt
c Loan foom Director 203,000,000 |
L N Y b 325,000,000
Total Liabilities() 22,285,356 906
. Sale Cansideration (C) 1,00.000
V. Guodwill [(8)+(C-(A)) 14,08, 16,310

8.6.7 As the transaction is between two corporate entities, the seller is liable
for payment of Capital gains arising as result of this transaction. The capital
gains, as a result of this transfer arises in the hands of the scller M/s OCPL.
The property bearing no 71, cathedral road, Chennai, instead of registering
to CCMPL (by OCPL) has been handed over by way of Power of attorney to
the Shri Tarun Mahadevan, son of the appellant. As this property is part and
parcel of slump sale, the value of this property has to be taken into
censideration while arriving at capital gains in the hands of the seller OCPL.
The AC is directed to examine whether any capital gains has been paid on
this transaction by OCPL and take necessary action in this regard.

8.6.8 Itis also see that the company OCPL, through POA holder Shri. Tarun
Mahadevan, son of the appellant has transferred the property at No.71,
Cathedral road, Chennai to the wife of the appellant Mrs. Badrunnisa for a
consideration of Rs. Rs.3,32,39,200/-. The appellant has claimed that this
property is part and parce!l of Slump sale. It 15 also observed that this finds
menton in the balance sheet of the division FDL of OCPL which has been
transferred to CCMPL. [t is to be noted that even though this property is part

Page - 16 - of 49



ITA Nos.1824, 1825 & 1826/Chny/2024

of the balance sheet of FDL division, immoveable property has to be
transferred by way of Sale deed in favor of CCMPL. After slump sale, the
property has been transferred from CCMPL to Mrs. Badrunissa. In the sale
deed even though it is mentioned that OCPL is the seller, represented by POA
holder, the actual owner is CCMPL wha acquired the rights by way of slump
sale. As CCMPL is the owner of the property at No. 71, cathedral road,
Chennaj, it is liable for capital gains taxation on the said transfer of property.
Hence AO is directed to verify whether CCMPL has paid Capital gains tax on
the said transfer and take necessary action to bring the amount of capital
gains to tax in the hands of the seller CCMPL.

8.6.9 AO has made a remark that the transfer of above property by OCPL to
the wife of the appellant is consideration paid o the appellant in lieu of
transfer of shares to Peepul. However the AQ has not brought anything on
record to show that undue benefit is passed on to the appellant, The AO has
not doubted the genuineness of transaction nor has he faulted anything in
the transaction. It is not the case of AO that the assessee has suppressed
anything related to the transaction or the transaction is below market value.
The AQ has not held the transaction as a colorable device in the facts of the
case. In absence of any evidences, the view of the AQ that undue benefit is
passed on to the wife of the appeliant in lieu of the transfer of shares of OCPL
held by the appellant is not tenable.,

86.10 The property no 71, cathedral road belungs to CCMPL after the
slump sale transaction. The property had to be registered to CCMPL by OCPL.
But instead, OCPL has issued POA (o the scn of the appellant, This property
has been transferred to Mrs. Badrunnisa by CCMPL (OCPL represented by
POA holder).

8.6.11 As it is established that the property 1n0.71, cathedral road is
sold below market value to the buyer, the same needs to be considered for
taxation in the hands of the recipient Mrs. Badrunissa. As per provisions of
Section 56{2)(x) any person receiving any immoveable property below
guideline value is to be taxed in the hand of the recipient under the head
income from QOther Sources.

Page - 17 - of 49



ITA Nos.1824, 1825 & 1826/Chny/2024

8.6.12 It has been brought to my knowiedge that addition was made in
the hands of Mrs. Badrunnissa in respect property received at below
guideline value, It 18 seen that the guideline value as per the stamp valuation
authority was Rs.54203485/- and in the course of assessment proceedings
in respect of Smt. Badrunissa Begum for AY 2019-20, the difference between
the value adopted by the Stamp Valuation Authority and the sales
consideration i.c Rs. 20964285/- was added u/s 56(2)(vii)(b) of the Act
However the AO has mentioned that the value of property shown by OCPL in
its slump sale at Rs.7,77,90,625/- for land and Rs.1,08,93,545/- for
building (total Rs.8,86,84,170/-). Hence the AQ may examine this aspect and

take necessary action in the case of Smt. Badrunissa,

8.6.13 As discussed above, the appellant is not a party to the slump
sale or the sale of the property at no 71, cathedral road and the transactions
are to be brought 1o tax in the hands of the transacting parties unless AO
finds the transactions to be a colorable device adopted to avoid taxation. The
addition of Rs. 2,94,33,160/- made by re-computing capital gains in the
hands of the appellant is hereby deleted. Hence the grounds no 17 to 22 are
allowed

4.0 In the above complex factual postulates of the present case, we
would now proceed to examine the issues and controversy raised by the
appellant Revenue. We have noted that broadly there are two main
issues emanating from the order of Ld.CIT(A). The first being rejection of

India Tax residency status of the assessee and second being deletion of
long term capital loss made by AO.

4.1 The first issue raised by the appellant Revenue for AY’s 2013-
14, 2014-15 & 2019-20, vide ITA Nos. 1824, 1825 and 1826 through its
grounds of appeal is regarding the action of the Ld.First Appellate

Page - 18 - of 49



ITA Nos.1824, 1825 & 1826/Chny/2024

Authority in rejecting the action of the Ld AO in rejecting non-resident
status of the assessee and holding that it's global income is liable for
taxation in India as per provisions of section 6 of the Act. As the facts are
common for all the 3 years, we proceed with facts & figures for AY 2013-
14. The decision arrived at in ITA No. 1824 for AY 2013-14 shall apply
mutatis mutandis for AY’s 2014-15 & 2019-20 also.

4.2 As regards the controversy as to whether the global income of
the assessee is liable for taxation in India or not exigible in India, it has
been noted that there are claims and counter claims made by the
Revenue and the assessee. The sub-issues seminal to the controversy
are whether the assessee had stayed for more than 182 days in India to
be made exigible to taxes in India, whether the assessee’s travel to
overseas locations for social visits/ tourists purposes would exclude it
from Indian tax net, whether assessee was a resident of UAE to avoid
taxation in the country, whether Revenue’s preliminary conclusion in
search proceedings that the assessee was having extensive overseas
business interest and his overseas travels would exclude assessee from
Indian tax net, whether income taxes paid in foreign jurisdictions would
save the assessee from taxation in India.

4.3 The first and foremost issue seminal to the controversy is
regarding the application of section-6 by the Ld.AO upon the assessee so

as to conclude that the global income of the assessee is exigible to taxes

Page - 19 - of 49



ITA Nos.1824, 1825 & 1826/Chny/2024

in India. During the course of assessment proceedings, the assessee, at
the behest of Ld.AO, filed details of income of Rs.1,95,70,675/- for AY-
2013-14 as profits and gains from business of profession qua its global
income. The Ld.AO had noted that the return of income filed at other
countries (USA) showed earning of income from rental real estate,
partnership, trust , Royalty etc.  Accordingly the Ld.AO treated the
impugned global income as income from other sources as per the Act
and taxed accordingly. While making the impugned determination of
assessee’s taxable income in India, the Ld. AO has relied upon
documents seized during the search proceedings, statements recorded
as well as information gathered from external agencies including
foreigner regional registration office (FRRO). The latter being an agencies
under the Government of India empowered to keep a record of movement
of foreigners and Indians across specified borders check points available
at Airports, Land as well as Sea routes.

4.4 We have heard rival submissions in the light of material available
on records. Before proceeding further, we deem it necessary to
reproduce the statutory provision of Section-6 of the Income Tax Act

which lies at the base of the entire controversy.

“.....Residence in India.
ss64 §, 65 For the purposes of this Act,-
(1) Anindividual is said to be resident in India in any previous year, if he-
(@) is in India in that year for a period or periods amounting in all to one
hundred and eighty-two days or more ; or

Page - 20 - of 49


javascript:void(0);
javascript:void(0);

Z[(1A)

(@)

2[(3)

(4)

ITA Nos.1824, 1825 & 1826/Chny/2024

(b) se[**]

(c) having within the four years preceding that year been in India for a
period or periods amounting in all to three hundred and sixty-five days or
more, is in India for a period or periods amounting in all to sixty days or
more in that year.

s7[ e8[Explanation 1.]-In the case of an individual,-

(@) being a citizen of India, who leaves India in any previous
year &7[as a member of the crew of an “Indian ship as defined in
clause (18) of section 3 of the Merchant Shipping Act, 1958 (44
of 1958), or] for the purposes of employment ¢ outside India, the
provisions of sub-clause (c) shall apply in relation to that year as
if for the words “sixty days”, occurring therein, the words “one
hundred and eighty-two days” had been substituted ;

(b) being a citizen of India, or a person of Indian origin within the
meaning of Explanation to clause (e) of section 115C, who, being
outside India, comes on a visit to India in any previous year, the
provisions of sub-clause (c) shall apply in relation to that year as
if for the words “sixty days”, occurring therein, the words “one
hundred and 2[eighty-two] days” had been substituted Z[and in
case of #[such person] having total income, other than the
income from foreign sources, exceeding fifteen lakh rupees
during the previous year, for the words “sixty days” occurring
therein, the words “one hundred and twenty days” had been
substituted] ]

s[Explanation 2.-For the purposes of this clause, in the case of an individual,
being a citizen of India and a member of the crew of a foreign bound ship leaving
India, the period or periods of stay in India shall, in respect of such voyage, be
determined in the manner and subject to such conditions as may be prescribed. %]
Notwithstanding anything contained in clause (1), an individual, being a citizen of
India, having total income, other than the income from foreign sources, exceeding
fifteen lakh rupees during the previous year shall be deemed to be resident in
India in that previous year, if he is not liable to tax in any other country or
territory by reason of his domicile or residence or any other criteria of similar
nature.]
#[Explanation.-For the removal of doubts, it is hereby declared that this clause
shall not apply in case of an individual who is said to be resident in India in the
previous year under clause (1).]
A Hindu undivided family, firm or other association of persons is said to be
resident in India in any previous year in every case except where during that year
the control and management = of its affairs  is situated wholly » outside India.
A company is said to be a resident in India in any previous year, if-

(i) itis an Indian company; or

(i) its place of effective management, in that year, is in India.
Explanation.-For the purposes of this clause “place of effective management”
means a place where key management and commercial decisions that are
necessary for the conduct of business of an entity as a whole are, in substance
made.]
Every other person is said to be resident in India in any previous year in every
case, except where during that year the control and management of his affairs is

Page - 21 - of 49


javascript:void(0);
javascript:void(0);
javascript:void(0);
javascript:void(0);
javascript:void(0);
javascript:void(0);
javascript:void(0);
javascript:void(0);
javascript:void(0);
javascript:void(0);
javascript:void(0);
javascript:void(0);
javascript:void(0);
javascript:void(0);
javascript:void(0);
javascript:void(0);
javascript:void(0);
javascript:void(0);
javascript:void(0);

ITA Nos.1824, 1825 & 1826/Chny/2024

situated wholly outside India.

(5) If aperson is resident in India in a previous year relevant to an assessment year in
respect of any source of income, he shall be deemed to be resident in India in the
previous year relevant to the assessment year in respect of each of his other
sources of income.

81(6) A person is said to be “not ordinarily resident” in India in any previous year if
such person is-

(@) an individual who has been a non-resident in India in nine out of the ten
previous years preceding that year, or has during the seven previous
years preceding that year been in India for a period of, or periods
amounting in all to, seven hundred and twenty-nine days or less; or

(b) a Hindu undivided family whose manager has been a non-resident in
India in nine out of the ten previous years preceding that year, or has
during the seven previous years preceding that year been in India for a
period of, or periods amounting in all to, seven hundred and twenty-nine
days or less &[; or

(c) acitizen of India, or a person of Indian origin, having total income, other
than the income from foreign sources, exceeding fifteen lakh rupees
during the previous year, as referred to in clause (b) of Explanationl to
clause (1), who has been in India for a period or periods amounting in all
to one hundred and twenty days or more but less than one hundred and
eighty-two days; or

(d) a citizen of India who is deemed to be resident in India under clause (1A).

Explanation.-For the purposes of this section, the expression “income from
foreign sources” means income which accrues or arises outside India (except
income derived from a business controlled in or a profession set up in
India)] &/and which is not deemed to accrue or arise in India] ....."

4.5 The first and foremost condition to be satisfied by a person to
claim that he is not exigible to the provisions of the act is that during an
year he should not have been “in India” for a period of 182 days or more.
Thus, if a person was in India for a period exceeding 182 days or more,
he / she shall be deemed to be resident in India and consequently its
global income would be taxed. The Ld.AO has indicated in para 7.2 on
page-3 of his order that the assessee was in India for 183 days, inter-alia,
for AYs-2013-14 & 2014-15. In support of his contentions, the Ld. AO

has relied upon information received from FRRO. The Ld. AO has

Page - 22 - of 49


javascript:void(0);
javascript:void(0);
javascript:void(0);

ITA Nos.1824, 1825 & 1826/Chny/2024

further argued that within the meanings of provisions of section-6(1)(c )
assessee’s global income for AY-2019-20 would also be liable for
taxation in India. The Ld. AO had argued that explanation-1 (a) of
section-6 would not come to rescue of the assessee as it has travelled on
social visits / tourist purposes.  The Ld. AO has also indicated in his
assessment order that section-6 (4) of the act is also applicable in the
case of the assessee given that it has shown all his control and
management offices as located in Chennai, India. It is the case of the
assessee that the FRRO data cannot be relied upon for the purpose of
calculation of resident’s period in India and that only the dates stamped
upon the passport of the assessee should be taken into consideration for
reckoning the period of stay in India. The argument has been put forth
since the dates stamped upon the passport of the assessee are to be
considered, then the assessee would not be falling into mischief of the
period of 182 days or more. At the outset, the argument put forth by the
assessee is unacceptable for the simple reason that sub-section-1 to 6 of
section-6 including its explanations are to be given a conjoined reading
and cannot be read in silos. Thus, whereas sub-section-1(a) prescribes
the period of 182 days, sub-section-1(c ) provides that a residency shall
be deemed if a person stays in preceding four years for 365 days or more
or in all to 60 days or more. Further, sub-section-6(4) postulates that

residence of a person shall be deemed in a year, if the control and

Page - 23 - of 49



ITA Nos.1824, 1825 & 1826/Chny/2024

management of his affairs is situated in India. The Ld. AO has clearly
brought out on records with demonstrative evidences that all along the
assessee has been showing that all the control and management of his
affairs was situated in Chennai, India. The Ld.AO has relied upon
assessee’s own documents to support his arguments.

4.6 The Ld.Counsel for the assessee has vehemently argued that
the FRRO data cannot be relied upon for assessee’s period of residence
in India. The argument put forth by the Ld.AR have been found to be far
from convincing and bereft of any justifiable reason. We need to first
examine as to what and why is an agency called the FRRO at all in
existence. The answer actually lies in the sovereign authority enjoyed by
a country. The existence of any nation is principally reflected by its
territorial coverage over a mass of land. Thus, the territorial boundaries
of a nation define the existence of a nation per se. Since, every nation
is proud owner of the territory under its control, the border lines be it at
land, or air or sea assume critical significance and constant monitoring
and protection. Every sovereign nation has full authority to keep a track
of all foreigners entering or exiting its boundary. This activity is
performed by the FRRO a Central Government department under Union
Ministry of Home Affairs. Different countries call their “FRRO’sS” with
different names although the nature of work remains the same. Across

the globe the FRRO'’s, also keep a track of its own citizens entering or

Page - 24 - of 49



ITA Nos.1824, 1825 & 1826/Chny/2024

exiting the country from / for foreign locations. As the FRRO is the
authorized Government agency to keep a track upon movement of
foreigners and citizens at country’s borders, the need and relevance of
the organization cannot be less emphasized. Further, the agency being
a Central Government Agency, its data cannot be suspected or doubted.
The agency is mandated to keep on real time basis data of entry and exit
of foreigners and citizens at country’s borders. We therefore find force in
the reliance of the Revenue upon the FRRO data for calculating the
period of the stay of the assessee in the country. The arguments of the
Ld.AR therefore cannot be accepted. We have also noted that provisions
of section-6 cannot be read in silos and have to be given a conjoined
reading. We have noted that not only section-6(1)(a), the assessee’s
also falls within the mischief of section-6(1)( c), Section-6(4) as also the

explanation-1 so as to fasten it to tax laws of India.

4.7 The controversy that the assessee was travelling on social visits
and tourist Visas have been considered. It is the case of the Revenue
that the assessee, as evident from Visas granted to him, was not
travelling for business purposes and therefore cannot claim that the visits
were for business purposes. The Ld. AR has contested that assessee
has extensive overseas business interest and that all the visits were for

business purposes. It was argued that given the frequency of the visits

Page - 25 - of 49



ITA Nos.1824, 1825 & 1826/Chny/2024

to the same country, no person can be expected to travel same country
for tourist purposes. It was also argued by the Ld.AR that the depiction
of social visit or tourist purpose on the visas by respective countries was
a mere formality and that that cannot be a ground. It is also the case of
the assessee that the Revenue has, through search proceedings,
unequivocally admitted that the assessee was having extensive overseas
business interest and was travelling and that therefore its global income
cannot be taxed in India. The argument has been examined at length.
The fact of the assessee having extensive overseas business interest is
borne from records. So is the fact of overseas travel undertaken. The
guestion that however comes is as to whether all the overseas travels
were undertaken for business purposes particularly in cases where the
Visa granted by foreign jurisdictions clearly specified the visit as for social
purposes or tourists purposes. The details of Passports entries referred
by the Ld.AO in his order clearly indicate that the visits under question
were taken for social purposes or tourists purposes. It is an accepted
international practice that every country restricts its Visas for a specific
purposes. Whenever a Visa is granted by a foreign jurisdiction for
employment or business, clear stipulations are made. The principal idea
being to ensure that the income earned in foreign jurisdiction gets locally
taxed or governed by double taxation avoidance agreements, if any. No

country grants Visa for employment or business purposes liberally. The

Page - 26 - of 49



ITA Nos.1824, 1825 & 1826/Chny/2024

mere argument that because Revenue has accepted that assessee was
having overseas business and travelling would not, ipso facto, mean that
the assessee would not be exigible to taxation in India. Merely having
overseas business interest would not exclude assessee. To avoid
taxation in India, the assessee will have to prove through demonstrative
evidences that its case does not lie within the meanings of section-6 of
the Act. Similarly, the assessee might have travelled several overseas
visits in furtherance of its business interest, however the evidence, qua
his overseas visits, in possession of the Revenue indicates that those
visits were not falling in the realm of exclusive business visits so as to
exclude him from Indian tax net. The assessee has also argued that he
is travelling to Singapore and Malaysia several times in a year and that
unless there is a business purpose embedded herein, he would not be
travelling frequently as no person would like to travel same place for
tourist purposes repeatedly. If one goes by probability theory the
argument is plausible however the supposition that because the
assessee is travelling to Singapore and Malaysia several times in a year
would make all his visits for business purposes also may not be correct.
A person can travel to a foreign country several times for tourist purposes
depending upon the available tourist attractions. Further, tourist visits are
also undertaken to revive social contacts. The conclusion that all the

visits of assessee to foreign locations would be for business purpose

Page - 27 - of 49



ITA Nos.1824, 1825 & 1826/Chny/2024

does not appears to be a convincing argument. Again the Revenue has
argued that the Ld.First Appellate Authority has failed to appreciate that
the mentioning of the investment or shareholdings of the assessee across
various entities does not mean that he is engaged in the business , it only
indicates that interest of the assessee held in various entities as such
anyone can hold investment in any entity across the globe , it is not
necessary for the direct link between the travel to those countries and the
purpose of travel must be the business in those entities in which they
have their investment. For that matter that having travelled on social
visas it only supports the view of the Ld. AO and as such sec 6(1) (c) of
the IT Act is squarely applicable and thereby the assessee is the resident
for tax purposes in India. The arguments of the assessee therefore fails,
and we are unable to subscribe its views qua it being a non-resident in

assessment years under appeal.

4.8 Another argument taken by the assessee is that because he is a
resident of UAE for which a certificate of tax residency was also
produced, and therefore he is beyond the purview of section-6 of the Act.
It has been therefore argued that the assessee’s income cannot be
brought to tax in India. The Ld. DR argued that the relief accorded by the
Ld.CIT(A) accepting the residence certificate issued by UAE authorities

indicating that assessee is a tax resident in Dubai is based upon wrong

Page - 28 - of 49



ITA Nos.1824, 1825 & 1826/Chny/2024

appreciation of facts. At the outset, the Revenue has doubted the very
certificate on the premise that it was issued in 2021. It has been argued
that the very purpose of DTAA is to determine the tax liability of person
who belongs to one country but has certain transaction which are taxable
in both the countries but to avoid the double taxation of same income at
both the countries has to necessarily determine the residential status of
that person as per the relevant article of the DTAA only. It is the case of
the Revenue that because in the instant case assessee has stayed for
more than 182 days in India in accordance with the provisions of Section-
6(1) of the Act, therefore Article-4 of the DTAA provisions of India-UAE
would not be applicable. We have noted that the Ld. AO has
comprehensively analyzed the situation to establish that Article-4 of the

DTAA provisions of India-UAE is not applicable in this case.

4.9 In support of its arguments, the Ld.AR has placed reliance upon
judicial precedence’s which have been countered by the Revenue of the
same being distinguished on facts. The arguments put forth by the
Revenue have been examined and found to be in order. We have noted
that the judicial precedence’s relied by the assessee are squarely
distinguished on facts and do not support its case. The reliance of
Ld.First Appellate Authority on the impugned judicial precedence’s has

been found to be misplaced.

Page - 29 - of 49



ITA Nos.1824, 1825 & 1826/Chny/2024

5.0 Upon consideration of the varied facts of the case, statutory
provisions cited by the appellant Revenue, we are of the considered view
that the global income of the assessee is exigible to taxation laws of India
and that by virtue of being a resident within the meanings of Section-6 of
the Act, the assessee’s global income is to be taxed in India. We
therefore confirm the order of the Ld.AO and set aside the order of
Ld.First Appellate Authority. The Ld. AR submitted that it has paid taxes
in foreign jurisdictions and that, given the assumption of the Ld.AO for
taxing its global income treating the assessee as a resident, due credit
ought to have been given for the said payment of foreign taxes. Credit of
foreign taxes paid by an assessee as its overseas income is available in
accordance with the provisions of the section-90-91 of the Act. The Ld.
AO is directed to verify from the original records produced by the
assessee of payment of foreign taxes and allow necessary credit in
accordance with law. The assessee shall be required to produce all the
documents in this regard before Ld.AO and the Ld.AO shall pass an order
after giving due opportunity of being heard to the assessee on the issue
of allowance of credit of foreign taxes. All the grounds of appeal raised
by the appellant Revenue on the issue for AY-2013-14 vide ITA
No0.1824 / Chny/ 2024 are therefore partly allowed.

6.0 Since the facts of the case for AY-2014-15 vide ITA No.1825 /

Chny/ 2024 and for ITA No0.1826 for AY-2019-20 are identical qua the

Page - 30 - of 49



ITA Nos.1824, 1825 & 1826/Chny/2024

issue of tax residency of the assessee in the country, the decision taken
for AY-2013-14 vide ITA No0.1824 / Chny/ 2024 supra shall apply mutatis
mutandis. Accordingly, all the grounds of appeal raised by the
Revenue in ITA No.1825 & 1826 Supra are also partly allowed.

7.0 The next issue raised by the appellant Revenue for AY-2019-20
is regarding an addition of Rs.2,94,33,160/- made by the Ld.AO under the
head long term capital gains and its deletion by the Ld.CIT(A). The Ld.
AO has discussed the issue in para 12.1 to 12.14 of his order. The
Ld.DR explained the following brief factual matrix of the case. The
assessee had claimed in its return of income loss on account of sale of
shares of Rs.2,60,11,810/-. The Ld. AO had noted that the assessee was
founder shareholder of a company Oriental Cuisine pvt Itd (OCPL) along
with one Peepul Fund Il LLC Mauritius (PF) having 31.8% and 62.5%
shareholding each. The assessee was also shareholder of one Cool
Cream Milano Pwvt Ltd (CCPL) having 99.99% shareholding. On
01.08.2018 by way of a business transfer agreement CCPL acquired,
Fine Dine division of OCPL for Rs.1 lakh by virtue of slump sale. On the
impugned date, assets and liabilities of Fine Dine division of OCPL were
Rs.12.85 Crores and Rs.22.28 Crores respectively. The assets included
land and building alone of Rs.7.77 Crores and Rs.1.08 Crores
respectively. The value of land was based upon a valuation report dated

23.09.2017 of one M/s Arul Nambi Engineering Consultant. The land and

Page - 31 - of 49



ITA Nos.1824, 1825 & 1826/Chny/2024

building included a property bearing No.71 Cathedral Road Chennai.
The Ld. DR submitted that OCPL sold the same property being No.71
Cathedral Road Chennai to Smt. Badrunissa W/o assessee vide sale
deed dated 18.12.2018 for Rs.3,29,06,808/-, an amount for less than the
stamp duty value. The Ld. DR further conveyed that the Ld.AO noted
that the assessee has entered into a share transfer agreement dated
18.08.2018 with PF for sale of his 31.8% shareholding in OCPL
comprising 28256 shares for Rs.100 each aggregating to Rs.28,25,600/-.
The Ld. AO had noted that the FMV of the impugned share of OCPL
sometimes in June-2018 was Rs.19,556/- and vide valuation report dated
09.03.2018 was about Rs.20,000/-. The Ld. AO noted that the impugned
shares were valued at Rs.100/ share as on 18.08.2018. The Ld. DR
drew reference to electronic communications exchanged between the
assessee and its associates as well as valuation report of one
Brahmayya and company CAs in support of its arguments. In support of
its above contentions, the Ld.DR invited reference to following sworn
statement of one Shri Sandeep Reddy sole director of Avini Pvt Ltd which
provides advisory services to Peepul Fund Il LLC Mauritius and Peepul

Fund Il LLC Mauritius.

Page - 32 - of 49



ITA Nos.1824, 1825 & 1826/Chny/2024

" TR 5907
: QNd’lS As“Bér the summary of valuation report (annexure 11), the
K "é‘hare- holdi'ﬁ'ét.b‘f"ﬁéepul Capital Fund II LLC in Oriental Cuisines Pvt Ltd
of 56,502 shares is valued ( fair market value) at Rs 1,10,50,00,000/-
as on 30-06-2018. This works out to Rs 19,556/~ per share. Similarly as
per valuation report dated 9" March 2018(annexure 12), the fair market

value of share holding of Peepul Capital Fund II LLC in Oriental Cuisines

”
yi

et i

Pvt Ltd is arrived at as Rs 1,14,90,00,000/-. In all the previous
valuation reports also the value per share is consistently shown above
Rs 19,000. But as per share purchase agreement dated 18" August 2018
(annexure 13), Peepul Capital Fund II LLC has purchased 28,256 shares
of Oriental Cuisines Pvt Ltd from-Mahadevan for Rs 28,25,600/-. The
purchase price of 1 share works out to be Rs 100 where as the fair
market value of these shares as per valuation reports accepted by
Peepul Capital Fund II LLC is Rs 19,556/-. Please explain why the

purchase of 28,256 shares should not be treated as purchase for
inadequate consideration.

Ans Given the inability the sell the business as a whole, an option that

was presented was to divide the business into 2 wherein Peepul Capital could

move forward with the QSR assets that it believed it could monetize. The

structure was arrived to reflect an equitable split in assets and the

implementation was done in two stages on the advice of relevant lawyers and
accounlants. :
7.1 The Ld. DR submitted that the valuation of OCPL shares of
Rs.19,556/ share on 30.06.2018 was in the knowledge of Peepul
Advisors by the valuer Shri N.Krishnan of Brahmayya and company vide

email dated 04.09.2018 which was duly acknowledged by the former. It

was urged that the valuation of OCPL share of Rs.19,556/share as on

Page - 33 - of 49



ITA Nos.1824, 1825 & 1826/Chny/2024

30.06.2018 was reported on 04.09.2018 as against the alleged sale of
share at Rs.100 / share indicated in the agreement dated 18.08.2018.
The Ld. DR thus argued that the corresponding valuation of shares made
by the assessee u/s 56(2)(x) of the Act r.w. rule-11UA(1)(c )(v) as on
31.07.2018 at Rs.11 / share was also an afterthought. The Ld. DR
argued that the impugned valuation report dated 10.08.2018 of one
M/s.Senthil and Associate was also not the correct report because the
valuation was arrived at on the premise that “...the above valuation per
share of INR 11 is based on the financial data provided by the
management as on 31.07.2018 after giving effect to the business transfer
agreement...”. The Ld.DR argued that earlier share valuation reports
indicating share valuation of Rs.19,000/- and more were intentionally
withheld from valuer during 11UA exercise to avoid higher valuation. The
Ld. DR further drew attention to several email exchanges between the
assessee, his son, assessee’s associates, advisors, Financial
Consultants, Lawers, C.As etc undertaken in the second half of August -
2018 and September-2018 indicating that discussions regarding the
formulization of drafts of slump sale agreement, share transfer
agreements, Financials updation etc was taking place indicating that the
agreements dated 18.08.2018 was fallacious agreement not based upon
true facts of the case and merely made to serve vested interest of tax

evasion. It is the case of the Revenue that from the above incriminating

Page - 34 - of 49



ITA Nos.1824, 1825 & 1826/Chny/2024

emails, the valuation of share as on 30" June 2018 vide valuer’s report dt
4th September 2018, and on 315 Dec 2017 vide valuation report dt 9™
March 2017, and the valuation of shares of OCPL as per Rule 11UA of
Income Tax rules as on 315 July 2018 vide valuation report dt
10.08.2018, it is proved beyond doubt that the entire transactions qua
Business Transfer Agreement dt 15t August 2018, Share purchase
Agreement dt 18" August 2018 are actually sham transactions and
assume the nature of a colourable device intended with the only objective
of evading and avoiding incidence of tax. It has been argued that
predating of the agreements and exchange of series of emails on the
same subject cannot be an innocuous coincidence. The sale of property
to Smt Badrunissa on 18.12.2018 after concluding safely the Business
Transfer & Share Purchase Agreements, the property on which OCPL
does not have any rights in the light of the Business Transfer agreement
dated 1%' August 2018 also becomes a suspicious act. Thus all these
transactions — Business Transfer, Share Purchase, Sale of Cathedral
Road Property to Smt. Badrunissa were all well planned and executed for
self-interest of the assessee being the interested parties for which all the
reports and financials were prepared so as to suit their needs accordingly
and that the makeover arrangements, which are not registered
documents are carried out according to their convenience and supported

by the Valuation Report under Rule 11UA of IT Rules, 1962 which was

Page - 35 - of 49



ITA Nos.1824, 1825 & 1826/Chny/2024

issued based on the inputs given by the interested parties themselves
thereby promoting their self-interest by creating fictitious capital loss in
the hands of the assessee through the share purchase agreement
whereas the due amount is passed on to him by way of property sold to
his wife Smt Badrunissa at a much lower rate than the valuation made by
one M/s.Arul Nambi Engineering Consultants as on 23.09.2017 of Land
at Rs.7,77,90,625/- and Building at Rs.2,74,18,600/- total
Rs.10,52,09,225/-. The Ld. DR argued that the conclusions drawn by the
Ld.CIT(A) while according relief to the assessee were therefore based
upon wrong appreciation of facts and hence excessive and erroneous.
The Ld. DR vehemently argued that the entire construction of
agreements, valuation reports by the assessee indicated towards
indulgence in tax evasion through the use of colourable devices.
Reliance was placed upon the decision of Hon’ble Apex Court in the case
of McDowell’s.

7.2 The Ld. AR submitted that the Ld. CIT(A) has accorded relief
after careful consideration of the facts of the case and that no intervention
is required to be made at this stage. In support of its contentions,
reference was invited to para 8.6.1 to 8.6.13 of the appellate order which

is reproduced below:-

Page - 36 - of 49



ITA Nos.1824, 1825 & 1826/Chny/2024

8.6.1 A MOU dt: 30.07.2018 signed between the appellant and investor M/s
Peepul provided for division of the business of the company OCPL as per their
share holding pattern 1.e. 31.245 ; 67.746 in view of mounung losses. It was
agreed upon that the Fine Dining and Lodging (FDL in short) business along
with the labilities would be taken over by the appellant and the balance
assets and habilities of OCPL would be with Peepul. The consideration for
transfer of FDL Division as per the agreement was fixed was Rs. 21 Cr which
included the taking over of liability of Rs.19,00,36,905/- payable to M/s City
Union Bank by the assessee and adjusting Rs.2 Cr from capital of the
assessee and the assessee had to transfer his shares in OCPL to Peepul.

Page - 37 - of 49



ITA Nos.1824, 1825 & 1826/Chny/2024

8.6.2 The MOU was given effect by way of slump sale transfer of FDL
division of business through BTA d01.08.2018 with the transfer of FDL
Divison (including lodge at 71, Cathedral Read, Chennai-600086) from M/s
OCPL to M/s Cool Cream Milano P Lid ( M/s CCMPL) for a consideration of
Rs.1,00,000/- in which the appellant holds 99.99% shares.

8.6.3 On 18.08.2018, the assessee transferred the shares held by him in
OCPL of Rs.2825600 (28256X100 face value] to M/s Peepul vide share
purchase agreement dt: 18.08.2018. The assessee claimed long term capital
loss of Rs. (-26011810/-) in the AY 2019-20 on the said wransaction.

8.6.4 The transfer of shares by the appellant and the handing over of FD
division 1o M/s CCMPL resulted in execution of the MOU dt: 30.07.2018.

8.6.5 The appellant has transferred his shares at face value to existing
investor shareholders. The AO has made a mention of value of share of OCPL
as Rs. 19,560/~ per share however he has not provided the basis for arriving
at this figure. The AQ has also not adopted this value for detemination of
capital gains. The appellant has submitted that there is no basis for adoption
of this figures. The Appellant has submitted he has only transferred his shares
for a consideration which was higher than the valuation under Section SOCA
and Section 56 of the Income-tax Act, 1961 read with Rule 11UAA and Rule
11UA. In this context, the appellant has made his submission that the NAV
of the shares of OCPL as per the Balance sheet as on 31/07/2018 is Rs.11 as
per Rule 11UA and the same is considered for purposes of business transfer
arrangement. Further the FMV of share as on 31 /03/2018 as per rule 11UA
is Rs.(-790). Hence it appears that AO has ignored the abovesaid value in
computing the capital gains on transfer of shares.

8.6.6 As per Business Transfer Agreement dated 01/08/2018 the FDL
division has been transferred from OCPFL to CCMPL, nominee of the
appellant. It is also seen that the business has been transferred by way of a
slump sale transaction between OCPL and CCMPL. This slump sale also
includes the property bearing No.71, cathedral road, Chennai. The Assects
and Liabilities for slump sale shown hy M/s OCPL and M/s CCPL is as under:

Page - 38 - of 49



ITA No0s.1824, 1825 & 1826/Chny/2024

{a) In the books of M/s OCPL
o 1ne and lodging Business sx ot 31.07.2018
€L Vatue
o':ﬂmi-n
wian iy XY ETES
Eaere ol Fintrws ‘.ﬁi:”o‘
204 99%
gl - LA o > " -
s suba e S ree —y _— = o~ >3
é&%‘al Assors . z ‘m
Fesurity Depoaits EAT IS ARY
‘%mm..gsm
o0d & Boveragos 39 310
jEackiog materials b"m
ﬁ:mm'm 1,22.373
Lonery — e
| Sarely EEREE
Votal Arvets (A) 1 154
Ciatilitios - PE———
(oY Py S — “ero0 dnn
@ :
Sundey Ceoditars 245 50,5813
Az Hities (& = 3T IR N7 ANT
e (h-8) (43,37 333)

5.1 MIoﬂoMannmmeu”ol”MDm.hw;W
undertaking of Oriental Culsinos Private Lad, bought by Cool Cream Milano

Private Led: -
| S.No. | Farticulars 1o Rs.
L8 Fixwd Awners:
1 5 b
2 Furmiture and Fixturenm 15,231,370
3 Computers AEST ! ] 1.00.261

Page - 39 - of 49



ITA Nos.1824, 1825 & 1826/Chny/2024

4 Vehiclos DA OV
| 5 Elpctrival Firtings e s AL 182 |
6 Building - Loasshald ik i R O RO
- A 18~ Cwry ! LOT.2T, A
] Land 2 ZAA2000 |
. Currvnt Ansots === = S e

L) Security deposits T AT
Inventarios
2 | Vood & Bevarages . 22.39.310
Q FPacking wwtoriale o i 172980 |
11 Housekeeping mateciale ANEITE
32 | Stationery 34448
A Bandk 22,128
Total Asscts (A) 8.28,20,596
R R e e T e
a Saty Codon Bank D and Toom Lo LAt
c Loan foom Director 203,000,000 |
L N Y b 325,000,000
Total Liabilities() 22,285,356 906
. Sale Cansideration (C) 1,00.000
V. Guodwill [(8)+(C-(A)) 14,08, 16,310

8.6.7 As the transaction is between two corporate entities, the seller is liable
for payment of Capital gains arising as result of this transaction. The capital
gains, as a result of this transfer arises in the hands of the scller M/s OCPL.
The property bearing no 71, cathedral road, Chennai, instead of registering
to CCMPL (by OCPL) has been handed over by way of Power of attorney to
the Shri Tarun Mahadevan, son of the appellant. As this property is part and
parcel of slump sale, the value of this property has to be taken into
censideration while arriving at capital gains in the hands of the seller OCPL.
The AC is directed to examine whether any capital gains has been paid on
this transaction by OCPL and take necessary action in this regard.

8.6.8 Itis also see that the company OCPL, through POA holder Shri. Tarun
Mahadevan, son of the appellant has transferred the property at No.71,
Cathedral road, Chennai to the wife of the appellant Mrs. Badrunnisa for a
consideration of Rs. Rs.3,32,39,200/-. The appellant has claimed that this
property is part and parce!l of Slump sale. It 15 also observed that this finds
menton in the balance sheet of the division FDL of OCPL which has been
transferred to CCMPL. [t is to be noted that even though this property is part

Page - 40 - of 49



ITA Nos.1824, 1825 & 1826/Chny/2024

of the balance sheet of FDL division, immoveable property has to be
transferred by way of Sale deed in favor of CCMPL. After slump sale, the
property has been transferred from CCMPL to Mrs. Badrunissa. In the sale
deed even though it is mentioned that OCPL is the seller, represented by POA
holder, the actual owner is CCMPL wha acquired the rights by way of slump
sale. As CCMPL is the owner of the property at No. 71, cathedral road,
Chennaj, it is liable for capital gains taxation on the said transfer of property.
Hence AO is directed to verify whether CCMPL has paid Capital gains tax on
the said transfer and take necessary action to bring the amount of capital
gains to tax in the hands of the seller CCMPL.

8.6.9 AO has made a remark that the transfer of above property by OCPL to
the wife of the appellant is consideration paid o the appellant in lieu of
transfer of shares to Peepul. However the AQ has not brought anything on
record to show that undue benefit is passed on to the appellant, The AO has
not doubted the genuineness of transaction nor has he faulted anything in
the transaction. It is not the case of AO that the assessee has suppressed
anything related to the transaction or the transaction is below market value.
The AQ has not held the transaction as a colorable device in the facts of the
case. In absence of any evidences, the view of the AQ that undue benefit is
passed on to the wife of the appeliant in lieu of the transfer of shares of OCPL
held by the appellant is not tenable.,

86.10 The property no 71, cathedral road belungs to CCMPL after the
slump sale transaction. The property had to be registered to CCMPL by OCPL.
But instead, OCPL has issued POA (o the scn of the appellant, This property
has been transferred to Mrs. Badrunnisa by CCMPL (OCPL represented by
POA holder).

8.6.11 As it is established that the property 1n0.71, cathedral road is
sold below market value to the buyer, the same needs to be considered for
taxation in the hands of the recipient Mrs. Badrunissa. As per provisions of
Section 56{2)(x) any person receiving any immoveable property below
guideline value is to be taxed in the hand of the recipient under the head
income from QOther Sources.

Page - 41 - of 49



ITA Nos.1824, 1825 & 1826/Chny/2024

8.6.12 It has been brought to my knowiedge that addition was made in
the hands of Mrs. Badrunnissa in respect property received at below
guideline value, It 18 seen that the guideline value as per the stamp valuation
authority was Rs.54203485/- and in the course of assessment proceedings
in respect of Smt. Badrunissa Begum for AY 2019-20, the difference between
the value adopted by the Stamp Valuation Authority and the sales
consideration i.c Rs. 20964285/- was added u/s 56(2)(vii)(b) of the Act
However the AO has mentioned that the value of property shown by OCPL in
its slump sale at Rs.7,77,90,625/- for land and Rs.1,08,93,545/- for
building (total Rs.8,86,84,170/-). Hence the AQ may examine this aspect and

take necessary action in the case of Smt. Badrunissa,

8.6.13 As discussed above, the appellant is not a party to the slump
sale or the sale of the property at no 71, cathedral road and the transactions
are to be brought 1o tax in the hands of the transacting parties unless AO
finds the transactions to be a colorable device adopted to avoid taxation. The
addition of Rs. 2,94,33,160/- made by re-computing capital gains in the
hands of the appellant is hereby deleted. Hence the grounds no 17 to 22 are

allowed

8.0 We have heard rival submissions in the light of material available
on records. The principal issue seminal to the controversy is as to
whether the assessee has indulged in any transactions with an eye on tax
avoidance. The series of email communications between the assessee
and his associates, Consultants, valuation reports etc and the business
transfer agreement and share transfer agreement cited by the Revenue
indicate that all was not fair in the transactions. The very fact that emails
were exchanged for drafting of agreements, creation of financials,
valuation report etc much after the so called agreements having been

Page - 42 - of 49



ITA Nos.1824, 1825 & 1826/Chny/2024

executed on 01.08.2018 and 18.08.2018 itself goes on to indicate that a
cover up exercise was being undertaken. The emails are part of
demonstrative, documented electronic records which cannot be altered.
The dates mentioned therein are therefore real dates and there cannot be
any doubt about it. It goes on to indicate that the agreements executed
prior to such electronic communication were engineered or fabricated to
suit specific personal interests. As per any accepted principle of
management, valuation reports, preparation of financial statements, draft
agreements would precede actual execution of any formal agreement and
not the otherwise. The Ld. AR of the assessee, during the present
hearing, could not justify the genuineness and the need for the impugned
emails. It was particularly pointed to him he was also one of the parties
to whom the impugned emails were copied. The Ld. AR also could not
satisfactorily explain as to how shares valued at upwards of Rs.19,000/-
per share, were sold for just Rs.100/- per share in a gap of about six
months. The valuation under Rule 11UA is also not credible as it has
been done by intentionally withholding crucial valuation reports from the
valuer. The Ld. AR could not explain as to why these crucial valuation
reports were not provided to the valuer who did valuation under Rule
11UA. We have also taken note of the fact that the land and building
belonging to Fine Dine Division of OCPL was sold through slump sale to

CCPL and also that the assets of the impugned Fine Dine Division of

Page - 43 - of 49



ITA Nos.1824, 1825 & 1826/Chny/2024

OCPL included the property at 71, Cathedral Road, Chennai. The sale of
the same again to assessee’s wife through assessee’s son who was
power of attorney holder of the CCPL again becomes questionable
transaction. We have noted that the Ld.AO has observed that property
worth Rs.8,79,84,170/- was sold for just Rs.3,32,39,200/-. The Ld. First
Appellate Authority has seemingly failed in appreciating this crucial
aspect of the case. The case at hand therefore assumes the character
of being a case of ill-legitimate tax planning attempted by way of use of
colourable devices.

8.1 On the matter we place reliance upon the decision of Hon’ble
Supreme Court in the case of MacDowell and Company Limited vs The
Commercial Tax Officer 1986 AIR 649 wherein the Hon’ble Apex held
that tax planning may be legitimate provided it is within the frame work of
law, colourable devices cannot be part of tax planning and it is wrong to
encourage or entertain the belief that it is honourable to avoid the
payment of tax by resorting to dubious methods. It is the obligation of
every citizen to pay the taxes honestly without resorting to subterfuges.
We deem it necessary to extract the views of Hon’ble Apex Court on the

matter

“........We think that time has come for us to depart from the Westminister principle
as emphatically as the British Courts have done and to dissociate ourselves from
the observations of Shah, J. and similar observations made elsewhere. The evil
consequences of tax avoidance are manifold. First there is substantial loss of
much needed public revenue, particularly in a welfare state like ours. Next there is

Page - 44 - of 49



ITA Nos.1824, 1825 & 1826/Chny/2024

the serious disturbance caused to the economy of the country by the piling up of
mountains of blackmoney, directly causing inflation. Then there is ‘the large
hidden loss” to the community (as pointed out by Master Sheatcraft in 18 Modern
Law Review 209) by some of the best brains in the country being involved in the
perpetual war waged between the tax-avoider and his expert team of advisers,
lawyers and accountants on one side and the tax-gatherer and his perhaps not so
Skilful, advisers on the other side. Then again there is the ‘sense of injustice and
inequality which tax avoidance arouses in the breasts of those who are unwilling or
unable to profit by it’. Last but not the least is the ethics (to be precise, the lack of
it) of transferring the burden of tax liability to the shoulders of the guideless good
citizens from those of the ‘artful dodgers’. It may, indeed, be difficult for lesser
mortals to attain the state of mind of Mr. Justice Holmes, who said, “Taxes are
what we pay for civilized society. | like to pay taxes. With them | buy civilization.”
But, surely, it is high time for tho judiciary in India too to part its ways from the
principle of Westminister and the alluring logic of tax avoidance. We now live In a
welfare state whose financial needs, if backed by the law, have to be respected
and met. We must recognise that there is behind taxation laws as much moral
sanction as behind any other welfare legislation and it is a pretence to say that
avoidance of taxation is not unethical and that It stands on no less moral plane
than honest payment of taxation. In our view, the proper way to construe a taking
statute, while considering a device to avoid tax, is not to ask whether the
provisions should be construed literally, or liberally, nor whether the transaction is
not unreal and not prohibited by the statute, but whether the transaction is a
device to avoid tax, and whether the transaction is such that the judicial process
may accord its approval to it. A hint of this approach is to be found in the
judgment of Desai, J. in Wood Polymer Ltd. v. Bengal Hotels Limited(1) where the
learned judge refused to accord sanction to the amalgamation of companies as it
would lead to avoidance of tax.

It is neither fair nor desirable to expect the legislature to intervene and take care of
every device and scheme to avoid taxation. It is upto the Court to take stock to
determine the nature of the new and sophisticated legal devices to avoid tax and
consider whether the situation created by the devices could be related to the
existing legislation with the aid of ‘emerging’ techniques of interpretation as was
done in Ramsay, Burma Oil and Dawson, to expose the devices for what they
really are and to refuse to give judicial benediction....”.

8.2 We are therefore of the considered view that the transactions of

impugned long term capital loss shown by the assessee in its Return of

Income of Rs.2,60,11,810/- is not a genuine loss. We have noted that the

Ld.First Appellate Authority has not been able to effectively appreciate

the full facts of the case and has tried to accord relief based upon piece

Page - 45 - of 49



ITA Nos.1824, 1825 & 1826/Chny/2024

meal conclusions. He has apparently failed to appreciate and understand
the larger picture as available in the complex factual matrix weaved in by
the assessee. We have however also noted that the addition of
Rs.2,94,33,160/- made by the Ld.AO is not based upon correct
understanding and appreciation of the facts of the case. In para 12.14 of
his order, the Ld. AO has chiefly premised that the property at 71,
Cathedral Road, Chennai was valued at Rs.8,86,84,170/- out of which
Rs.3,32,39,200/- was paid by Smt.Badrunissa wife of the assessee and
that in the process a notional gain of Rs.5,54,44,970/- passed on to the
assessee.  According to the Ld.AO, this was the tacit gain which the
assessee had acquired for selling shares at highly undervalued price.
The Ld. AO therefore after reducing the reported cost of acquisition of
OCPL shares amounting to Rs.2,60,11,810/-, made the impugned
addition of Rs.2,94,33,160/-. We have however noted that the
hypothesis propounded by the Ld.AO is flawed and not supported by the
statutory stipulations governing the matter. It is true that the wife of the
assessee has acquired a property for an amount significantly lower than
its actual reported value. = However, the said transactions would make
the wife of the assessee liable for additional taxation within the meanings
of Section-56(2). Stretching the transaction and implicating assessee
into it does not appears to be the correct line of action.  To the extent,

we confirm the findings of the Ld.CIT(A) that Revenue is at liberty to take

Page - 46 - of 49



ITA Nos.1824, 1825 & 1826/Chny/2024

action in respect of the impugned sale purchase transaction for property
71, Cathedral Road, Chennai, including any remedial action in

accordance with law.

8.3 Reverting back to the present controversy, regarding the
allowance of claim of long time capital loss of Rs.2,60,11,810/- made by
the assessee in respect of sale of 28256 shares of OCPL, we have noted
that the per share valuation figure adopted by the assessee of Rs.100 per
share is not supported by facts on record. We have noted that the
impugned figure of FMV of shares adopted by the assessee is far less
than the value of shares adopted by assessee’s own valuers in recent
past. Thus, whereas the shares were transferred by the assessee to PF
vide agreement dated 18.08.2018, the same shares were reportedly
valued as on 30.06.2018 at Rs.19566 per share by one Shri N.Krishna
who was partner of Brahmayya and company CAs. It is pertinent to note
that in the email dated 04.09.2018 he had clearly conveyed that “...we
have carried out the valuation of Peepul Capital Fund Il LLC ‘s holding as
on 30.06.2018....” . The valuer proceeds to value shares of Oriental
Cusine Private Ltd at INR Rs.1105.56 Millions or US Dollars 16,121,907.
The value of INR Rs.1105.56 Millions aggregates to Rs.19566 per
share. The value adopted by the assessee at Rs.100 per share and by

the assessee’s 11UA valuer at Rs.30 per share is therefore far too low in

Page - 47 - of 49



ITA Nos.1824, 1825 & 1826/Chny/2024

comparison to the valuations done as on 30.06.2018. Nothing has
been brought on record as to how and what prompted such a drastic
reduction in the value of the shares. It all goes on to indicate that the
valuation of shares was intentionally brought down by the assessee to
avoid true incidence of taxes. Be that as it may be, we are of the
considered view that ends of justice would be met if the matter is
remitted to the Ld.AO for readjudication de novo of correct long term
capital gains arisen to the assessee from the impugned share
transactions. Accordingly, we set aside the order of the Ld. CIT(A) and
direct the Ld. AO to recalculate the long term capital gains by adopting
the valuation figures as on 30.06.2018 recommended by Shri N.Krishna
who was partner of Brahmayya and company CAs, as mentioned in his
email dated 04.09.2018. We have taken the valuation figures of shares
as on 30.06.2018, since the same was in the closest proximity to the
share transfer agreement date of 18.08.2018. While recalculating the
long term capital gains, the Ld. AO may also take recourse to valuation
methodology prescribed under Rule-11UA and in accordance with law, by
taking the valuation figures on 30.06.2018 as base figures. The Ld. AO
shall be required to give due opportunity of being heard to the assessee
and the assessee would be bounden to comply with the statutory notices
of the Ld.AO. All the grounds of appeal raised by the Revenue on

the above issues are therefore partly allowed.

Page - 48 - of 49



ITA Nos.1824, 1825 & 1826/Chny/2024

9.0 In the result, the appeals of the Revenue are decided as under:-
ITA Nos Assessment Result
Year

Partly allowed.
ITA-1824/Chny/2024 2013-14

Partly allowed.
ITA-1825/Chny/2024 2014-15

Partly allowed.
ITA-1826/Chny/2024 2019-20

Order pronounced on 30", May-2025 at Chennai.

Sd/- Sd/-
@9 g9 faya=7 3fQ) CIEGIKTRIES])
(SS VISWANETHRA RAVI) (AMITABH SHUKLA)
TRA® &g / Judicial Member a'@'aaw /Accountant Member
AFS/Chennai, f&AIi®/Dated: 30t | May -2025.
KB/-
TSR B Ufafay &I'afﬁ?r/Copy to:

1. SfEﬁET?-ﬁ/AppeIIant

2. W?ff/Respondent

3. 3PP AYad/CIT - Chennai
4. fayrita ufaffd/pr

5. S WIsA/GF

Page - 49 - of 49



